

No. 22-331

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

FERNANDO CORDERO-GARCIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
ALLISON SCHULTZ
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006

MICHAEL K. MEHR
MEHR & SOTO, LLP
100 Doyle Street, Suite A
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

JASON F. CHOY
MICHAEL E. ROMEO
JOSHUA A. VITTOR
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Ave.,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	9
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPLICATE ANY GENUINE DIVISION OF AUTHORITY BEYOND THE SPLIT PRESENTED IN <i>PUGIN</i>	10
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE	16
A. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding Whether A Crime Analogous To Federal Witness Tampering Is An Offense Relating To Obstruction Of Justice.....	18
1. The BIA did not rely on any analogy to federal witness tampering.....	18
2. Cal. Penal Code § 136.1(b)(1) is not “analogous” to federal witness tampering.....	19
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding Whether Generic Obstruction Of Justice Requires An Ongoing Proceeding Or Investigation.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Regardless of whether a pending proceeding is required, Cal. Penal Code § 136.1(b)(1) would not be a categorical match anyway	20
2. This case raises retroactivity concerns not present in <i>Pugin</i>	22
3. This case’s interlocutory posture may render further review unnecessary	24
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RESOLVED THE QUESTION IT DECIDED	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acosta-Olivarria v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	28
<i>Armenta-Lagunas v. Holder</i> , 724 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2013).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	26, 29
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	27
<i>Denis v. Attorney General</i> , 633 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	29
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	27
<i>Escobar v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017)	4, 25
<i>Flores v. Attorney General</i> , 856 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2017)	27, 30
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	28
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Higgins v. Holder</i> , 677 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2012)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	4
<i>Matter of Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)	6, 11, 12
<i>Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 838 (BIA 2012)	5
<i>Matter of Valenzuela Gallardo</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 449 (BIA 2018)	7
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	4, 29
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. FTC</i> , 691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>People v. Brackins</i> , 37 Cal. App. 5th 56 (2019)	19
<i>People v. Cook</i> , 59 Cal. App. 5th 586 (2021).....	19
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 943 (2003)	13
<i>People v. Serrano</i> , 77 Cal. App. 5th 902 (2022)	21
<i>Pettibone v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 197 (1893)	26
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 437 (4th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Salazar-Luviano v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Santiago-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 657 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	3
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	29
<i>State v. Cavallo</i> , 513 A.2d 646 (Conn. 1986)	11
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 93 A.3d 1128 (Conn. 2014)	11
<i>Trung Thanh Hoang v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 30
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 688 F.2d 596 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>United States v. Calvert</i> , 511 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Tyler</i> , 956 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020).....	8, 26, 28
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6, 23

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Flores v. Garland</i> , No. 19-73089 (9th Cir.)	22
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , No. 22-23 (U.S.)	1, 9, 16, 30

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1227.....	3, 5, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C.	
§§ 1501-1506	27
§§ 1501-1521	30
§ 1512.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 136.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 53a-146	11, 14
§ 53a-151	11, 14
Neb. Stat. § 28-919	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Merriam-Webster's Dictionary of Law</i> (1996)	25
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court</i> <i>Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	24
